b ToroNTO

City Manager’s Office

Fair Wage Office
100 Queen Street West
19t Floor, West Tower

Toronto, Ontario M5H 2N2

Tel: 416-392-7300
Fax: 416-392-0801
Hotline: 416-392-FAIR

E-mail: fairwage@toronto.ca

FAIR WAGE SCHEDULE

2007

SEWER AND WATERMAIN CONSTRUCTION

This scheduleis applicable to sewer and water main construction including, reconstruction, demolition, construction maintenance,
rehabilitation and repair. This schedule is not applicable to construction work, otherwise covered by Utility Fair Wage Schedule.

TRADE

EFFECTIVE
DATE

HOURLY
RATE

*VACATION AND
HOLIDAY PAY

*FRINGE
BENEFITS

WEEKLY
HOURS OF
WORK

SCHEDULE "A"
“Open Cut” Sewer

CLASSIFICATION:

LABOURERS:

Labourers;, Pump person, (3"
discharge and under); Heater person
(up to 5 heaters)

Mar. 1/07

$28.24

10%

$8.70

50

Small Mixer Driver (under 1 yard);
Dinky Mortar person;

Sheeting and Shoring person; Miners
and Driller's Hel per; Power person
helper; Motor person; Scootcrete
Driver; Screed person; Puddlers;
Float person on Concrete;
Jackhammer person;

Well-point installer; Encasement
Form Setters; Signal person;
Rammax Tamper

Mar. 1/07

$28.84

10%

$3.70

50

Pipelayer's Helper; Concrete
finishers; Concrete Patcher Inside
Pipe; Catch Basin Installer; Diamond
saw cutter; Watermain

Tapper; Precast Manhole Installer;
Manhole Builders, Drillers, All types
including associated equipment

Mar. 1/07

$28.99

10%

$8.70

50
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TRADE

EFFECTIVE
DATE

HOURLY
RATE

*VACATION AND
HOLIDAY PAY

*FRINGE
BENEFITS

WEEKLY
HOURS OF
WORK

Caulker (cast iron, tile, concrete,
ashestos, cement, plastic, etc.);
Wagon Driller; Box Sewer
Constructor Form Setter and
Reinforcing person and Fusion
Welder

Mar. 1/07

$29.24

10%

$3.70

50

Pipelayers (including use of laser for
pipe-laying); Manhole and Valve
Chamber Constructor;

Top person; Miners; Drillers, Shaft
Sinker Timber person; Grout-
Machine person; Powder person
Blaster; Welder

Mar. 1/07

$30.24

10%

$3.70

50

Watch person (for 6 nights duty)

Mar. 1/07

$905.50 per wk.

10%

$3.70

50

LABOURERS:

*Traffic Control person & Casual
Watchperson

Mar. 1/07

$22.84

10%

$8.70

50

* All employees working as alabourer who is required to do casua watching or work as a flag person on a casual or intermittent
basis will not have his/her rate reduced thereby.

TRUCK DRIVERS:

Drivers of dump trucks, pickup
service trucks, bulk lift trucks, farm
tractors without attachments and off
highway trucks

Mar. 1/07

$31.22

10%

$6.20

50

Fuel Truck Drivers and Load bearing
Boom Truck Drivers

Mar. 1/07

$31.32

10%

$6.20

50

Float Drivers, Custom Mobile Mixer
Units, Truck or Trailer Mounted

Mar. 1/07

$31.62

10%

$6.20

50

OPERATING ENGINEERS:

Engineers operating cranes, clams,
shovels, backhoes, derricks, pile-
drivers, gradalls, mobile cranes,
caisson boring machines 25 HP and
over, side booms and similar
equipment

Mar. 1/07

$31.99

10%

$9.22

50

Grade“A” and fine grade bulldozer
Operators

Mar. 1/07

$31.74

10%

$9.22

50
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TRADE

EFFECTIVE
DATE

HOURLY
RATE

*VACATION AND
HOLIDAY PAY

*FRINGE
BENEFITS

WEEKLY
HOURS OF
WORK

Heavy-duty field mechanics,

Mar. 1/07

equipment repair welders,
operators of pitman type crane
(Hydra-Lift truck Mounted
hydraulic)

$31.49 10% $9.22 50

Operators of bulldozers, tractors,
scrapers, emcos, graders "B",
overhead loaders and similar
Equipment, farm and industrial
tractors with excavating attachments,
trenching machines, Mar. /07
and caisson boring machines under
25 HP

$31.39 10% $9.22 50

Service person on shovels;

compressors, Pumps, Boom Truck
Drivers, Operators of 5 or more Mar. /07
heaters; Packer with Blade

$30.64 10% $9.22 50

Self propelled Rollers Mar. /07 $28.52 10% $9.22 50

Oilers, Greasers, Mechanics Helpers

Third Year:

Mar. /07 $29.42 10% $9.22 50

Second Y ear: Mar. 1/07 $28.42 10% $9.22 50

First Year: Mar. 1/07 $27.42 10% $9.22 50

HOURS OF WORK AND OVERTIME

(A) Overtime at the rate of time and one-half the employee's hourly rate shall be paid to all employees, except watchperson, for all
work performed in excess of forty-eight hours/week, made up of four ten hour days, Monday to Thursday inclusive, and one
eight-hour day on Friday, excluding travelling time to and from the job. It is understood that if there is inclement weather during
the week, that Friday will be aten-hour day, if required.

(B) Overtime at the rate of time and one-half the employee's current hourly rate shall be paid to all employees, except watchperson
and float drivers, for all work performed on Saturdays. Operating Engineers double time for Saturdays.

(C) Overtime at the rate of double the employee's current hourly rate shall be paid for all employees except watchperson, for al
work performed on Sundays or the Statutory Holidays listed namely (Labourers & Teamsters):  New Year's Day, Good Friday,
Victoria Day, Canada Day, Civic Holiday, Labour Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day, and Boxing Day.

(D) Watchpersons shall receive overtime payment at the rate of time and one-half the employee's current hourly pay rate for al work
performed on such employee's seventh consecutive shift.

SHIFT PREMIUM - OPERATING ENGINEERS

A shift premium of $1.00/hour will be paid for al work performed on any shift commencing after 12:00 o'clock noon or before 5:30
o'clock am.
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TRADE

EFFECTIVE
DATE

HOURLY
RATE

*VACATION AND
HOLIDAY PAY

*FRINGE
BENEFITS

WEEKLY
HOURS OF
WORK

SCHEDULE "B"
Tunnel Work

A schedule applying to “Tunnel
Work” which isto be interpreted to
mean project called as a Tunnel, and
may not include Tunnel Work which
isincidental to “Open Cut” work for
Sewer and Watermain Construction
up to 50 feet in length

CLASSIFICATION:

LABOURERS:

Labourers (surface); Signal person;
Dock person; Pump person (3");
Hopper person; Heater person (up to
5 heaters); Yard and Materia person;
Gage Tender; Wellpoint Installers;
Drillers, al typesincluding
associated eguipment

Mar. 1/07

$30.54

10%

$8.70

40

Labourers (underground); Muckers;
Loco Driver; Track person;
Caulker; Shaft Sinker Helper;

Concrete Finisher; Concrete Worker;
Carpenter; Pit Bottom Person;
Scootcrete Driver, Driller Helper,
Mixer person (under 1 yard)

Mar. 1/07

$31.49

10%

$3.70

40

L ocktender

Mar. 1/07

$31.84

10%

$8.70

40

Miner; Driller; Diamond Driller;
Timber person; Jackleg person;
Mucking Machine

Driver; Shaft Sinker; Pipe Jacker
Slush Drivers;, Wagon Driller
(underground); Cole Cutter Driver;
Powder person Blaster Lead
Concrete person; all labourers on
pile-driver operations; Miner for
caisson and underpinning;
Maintenance hole Constructor;
Operators of air spades and
jackhammer at the face ; Nozzle
person and Concrete Pump;
Reinforcing Rod Placer; Cement
Mason; Welder; Shotcrete person;
Stopper person; Auger person;
Carpenter

Mar. 1/07

$32.49

10%

$3.70

40
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WEEKLY

EFFECTIVE HOURLY *VACATION AND *FRINGE | HOURSOF
TRADE DATE RATE HOLIDAY PAY BENEFITS WORK
Lead Miner; Tunnel Shield, Mole Mar. /07 $33.49 10% $8.70 40
and similar equipment Drivers,
Working Fore person
* Watch person (for 6 nights duty) Mar. /07 $905.50 per wk. 10% $8.70 50

* An employee working as a labourer who is required to do casual watching or work as a flag person on a casua or intermittent
basis will not have hisher rate reduced thereby.

TRUCK DRIVERS:

Drivers of Dump Trucks, pickup
service trucks, bulk lift trucks and Mar. 1/07 $31.74 10% $6.20 40
farm tractors without attachments,
off highway trucks

Fuel Truck Drivers,
Mar. 1/07 $31.84 10% $6.20 40

OPERATING ENGINEERS:

Engineers operating all hoists,
hoisting materials out of shafts,
tuggers and derricks with lifting
capacity over 2,000 Ibs.; compressor Mar. 1/07 $31.96 10% $9.22 45
hose set-up person

Heavy-duty Field Mechanics;
Engineers operating shaft hoist,
tuggers and derricks 2,000 |bs. or
less; Compressor Operators

500 CFM or over Mar. 1/07 $31.71 10% $9.22 45
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PREMIUM RATESIN COMPRESSED AIR:
(LABOURERSAND TRUCK DRIVERSCLASSIFICATIONS ONLY):

The following sliding scale of premium rates shall apply to workersin compressed air:

PREMIUM PER SHIFT

AIR PRESSURE JAN 1/07
1 to 14 pounds $16.00
15 to 20 pounds $19.50
21 pounds $23.50

(A) For air pressure over twenty-one pounds (21 1bs.), the employer agrees to pay two dollars ($2.00) per pound compressed air
premium for each pound over twenty-one pounds (21 Ibs.), in addition to the twenty-one pound (21 1b.) rate.

(B) Where employees are required to work in compressed air, they shall receive a minimum of nine (9) hours/day or shift; it being
understood and agreed that the ninth (9th) hour shall be paid at straight time rates.

(C) Itisunderstood and agreed that air pressure premium will be paid/shift regardless of the time spent by an employee in
compressed air, save and except when an employee voluntarily leaves the air. Rest periods as required by law when working
under air pressure are to be paid, and no deduction will be made for ameal break falling in the rest period between the two

working periods.
(D) HOT BEVERAGES

(i) The employer shall, at his own expense, supply sugar and hot beverages for employees working in compressed air during
rest periods.

(if) Containers and cups for the beverages required as outlined above, shall be maintained in a clean and sanitary condition
and kept stored in a closed container.

PREMIUM RATESIN COMPRESSED AIR:
(OPERATING ENGINEERS CLASSIFICATION ONLY):

PREMIUM PER SHIFT

AIR PRESSURE JAN 1/07
1 to 14 pounds $16.00
15 to 20 pounds $19.50
21 pounds $23.50
Over 21 pounds $2.00/Ib over and above therate for 21 Ibs.
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HOURS OF WORK AND OVERTIME

(A) Overtime at the rate of time and one-half the employee's current hourly rate shall be paid to all employees, except watchpersons, for all work
performed in excess of eight hours/day, Monday to Friday inclusive, excluding travelling time to and from the job, and excluding work in
compressed air where overtime at the rate of one and one-half shall be paid for work in excess of nine (9) hours/day.

(B) Overtime at the rate of time and one-half the employee's current hourly rate shall be paid to all employees except watchperson, for all work
performed on Saturday. All Operating Engineers classifications will be paid double the employees hourly rate for all work performed on
Saturday.

(C) Overtime at the rate of double the employee's current hourly rate shall be paid to all employees except watchperson, for all work performed
on Sundays and on the following Statutory Holidays - namely (Labourers): New Y ear's Day, Good Friday, Victoria Day, Canada Day, Civic
Holiday, Labour Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day and Boxing Day.

(D) Watchpersons shall receive overtime payment at the rate of time and one-half the employee's current hourly rate for all work performed on
such employee's seventh consecutive shift.

SHIFT PREMIUM
(LABOURERSAND TEAMSTERS ONLY)

Second Shift and Third Shift. $2.50

OPERATING ENGINEERS

$2.45/hour for second and third shift.

*FRINGE BENEFITS: “Fringe Benefits’ shall include such benefits as company pension plans, apprenticeship training, extended
health care benefits, dental and prescription drugs, etc. It does NOT include payroll burden deductions such as C.P.P., EH.T.,
W.SI.B., E.I.C,, etc.

* VACATION AND HOLIDAY PAY: 10% of the hourly rate.

FOR CONTRACTORS THAT DO NOT OFFER “FRINGE BENEFITS’ TO THEIR WORKERS, THE FRINGE
BENEFITSHOURLY RATE SHALL BE ADDED TO THE HOURLY OR WEEKLY RATE AS SHOWN ABOVE.

All City procurement documents and awarded contracts issued prior to any revised Fair Wage Schedules coming into force will
continue to be in accordance with the Fair Wage Schedules as of the date tendered and will continue for the duration of the contract.

ENACTED AND PASSED this , 2007.

Mayor City Clerk

Fair Wage Office

100 Queen Street West

19" Floor, West Tower
Toronto, Ontario M5H 2N2

Phone: 416-392-7300

Fax:  416-392-0801

Fair Wage Office Complaints Hotline: 416-392-FAIR
E-mail: fairwage@toronto.ca
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