

City Manager's Office

Fair Wage Office 100 Queen Street West 19th Floor, West Tower Toronto, Ontario M5H 2N2 Tel: 416-392-7300 Fax: 416-392-0801 Hotline: 416-392-FAIR E-mail: fairwage@toronto.ca www.toronto.ca/fairwage

FAIR WAGE SCHEDULE

2007

SEWER AND WATERMAIN CONSTRUCTION

This schedule is applicable to sewer and water main construction including, reconstruction, demolition, construction maintenance, rehabilitation and repair. This schedule is not applicable to construction work, otherwise covered by Utility Fair Wage Schedule.

TRADE	EFFECTIVE DATE	HOURLY RATE	*VACATION AND HOLIDAY PAY	*FRINGE BENEFITS	WEEKLY HOURS OF WORK
SCHEDULE "A"					
"Open Cut" Sewer					
•					
CLASSIFICATION:					
I A DOMPTEG					
LABOURERS:					
Labourers; Pump person, (3"	Mar. 1/07	\$28.24	10%	\$8.70	50
discharge and under); Heater person					
(up to 5 heaters)					
Small Mixer Driver (under 1 yard);					
Dinky Mortar person;					
Sheeting and Shoring person; Miners					
and Driller's Helper; Power person					
helper; Motor person; Scootcrete					
Driver; Screed person; Puddlers;					
Float person on Concrete;					
Jackhammer person;	M 1/07	ф о о од	100/	¢0.70	50
Well-point installer; Encasement Form Setters; Signal person;	Mar. 1/07	\$28.84	10%	\$8.70	50
Rammax Tamper					
Pipelayer's Helper; Concrete					
finishers; Concrete Patcher Inside					
Pipe; Catch Basin Installer; Diamond					
saw cutter; Watermain					
Tapper; Precast Manhole Installer;	Mar. 1/07	\$28.99	10%	\$8.70	50
Manhole Builders, Drillers, All types					
including associated equipment					

January 2007

					WEEKLY
TRADE	EFFECTIVE DATE	HOURLY RATE	*VACATION AND HOLIDAY PAY	*FRINGE BENEFITS	HOURS OF WORK
Caulker (cast iron, tile, concrete, asbestos, cement, plastic, etc.); Wagon Driller; Box Sewer Constructor Form Setter and Reinforcing person and Fusion Welder	Mar. 1/07	\$29.24	10%	\$8.70	50
Pipelayers (including use of laser for pipe-laying); Manhole and Valve Chamber Constructor; Top person; Miners; Drillers, Shaft Sinker Timber person; Grout-Machine person; Powder person Blaster; Welder Watch person (for 6 nights duty)	Mar. 1/07	\$30.24	10%	\$8.70	50
wateri person (for 6 nights duty)	Mar. 1/07	\$905.50 per wk.	10%	\$8.70	50
LABOURERS:		•			
*Traffic Control person & Casual Watchperson	Mar. 1/07	\$22.84	10%	\$8.70	50
* All employees working as a labourer		do casual watching	or work as a flag person	l on a casual or in	l termittent
basis will not have his/her rate reduced TRUCK DRIVERS:	thereby.				
Drivers of dump trucks, pickup service trucks, bulk lift trucks, farm tractors without attachments and off highway trucks	Mar. 1/07	\$31.22	10%	\$6.20	50
Fuel Truck Drivers and Load bearing Boom Truck Drivers	Mar. 1/07	\$31.32	10%	\$6.20	50
Float Drivers, Custom Mobile Mixer Units, Truck or Trailer Mounted	Mar. 1/07	\$31.62	10%	\$6.20	50
OPERATING ENGINEERS: Engineers operating cranes, clams, shovels, backhoes, derricks, piledrivers, gradalls, mobile cranes, caisson boring machines 25 HP and over, side booms and similar equipment	Mar. 1/07	\$31.99	10%	\$9.22	50
Grade "A" and fine grade bulldozer Operators	Mar. 1/07	\$31.74	10%	\$9.22	50

TRADE	EFFECTIVE DATE	HOURLY RATE	*VACATION AND HOLIDAY PAY	*FRINGE BENEFITS	WEEKLY HOURS OF WORK
Heavy-duty field mechanics, equipment repair welders, operators of pitman type crane (Hydra-Lift truck Mounted hydraulic)	Mar. 1/07	\$31.49	10%	\$9.22	50
Operators of bulldozers, tractors, scrapers, emcos, graders "B", overhead loaders and similar Equipment, farm and industrial tractors with excavating attachments, trenching machines, and caisson boring machines under 25 HP	Mar. 1/07	\$31.39	10%	\$9.22	50
Service person on shovels; compressors, Pumps, Boom Truck Drivers; Operators of 5 or more heaters; Packer with Blade	Mar. 1/07	\$30.64	10%	\$9.22	50
Self propelled Rollers	Mar. 1/07	\$28.52	10%	\$9.22	50
Oilers, Greasers, Mechanics' Helpers Third Year:	Mar. 1/07	\$29.42	10%	\$9.22	50
Second Year:	Mar. 1/07	\$28.42	10%	\$9.22	50
First Year:	Mar. 1/07	\$27.42	10%	\$9.22	50

HOURS OF WORK AND OVERTIME

- (A) Overtime at the rate of time and one-half the employee's hourly rate shall be paid to all employees, except watchperson, for all work performed in excess of forty-eight hours/week, made up of four ten hour days, Monday to Thursday inclusive, and one eight-hour day on Friday, excluding travelling time to and from the job. It is understood that if there is inclement weather during the week, that Friday will be a ten-hour day, if required.
- (B) Overtime at the rate of time and one-half the employee's current hourly rate shall be paid to all employees, except watchperson and float drivers, for all work performed on Saturdays. Operating Engineers double time for Saturdays.
- (C) Overtime at the rate of double the employee's current hourly rate shall be paid for all employees except watchperson, for all work performed on Sundays or the Statutory Holidays listed namely (Labourers & Teamsters): New Year's Day, Good Friday, Victoria Day, Canada Day, Civic Holiday, Labour Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day, and Boxing Day.
- (D) Watchpersons shall receive overtime payment at the rate of time and one-half the employee's current hourly pay rate for all work performed on such employee's seventh consecutive shift.

SHIFT PREMIUM - OPERATING ENGINEERS

A shift premium of \$1.00/hour will be paid for all work performed on any shift commencing after 12:00 o'clock noon or before 5:30 o'clock a.m.

	EFFECTIVE	HOURLY	*VACATION AND	*FRINGE	WEEKLY HOURS OF
TRADE	DATE	RATE	HOLIDAY PAY	BENEFITS	WORK
SCHEDULE "B"					
Tunnel Work					
A schedule applying to "Tunnel Work" which is to be interpreted to mean project called as a Tunnel, and may not include Tunnel Work which is incidental to "Open Cut" work for Sewer and Watermain Construction up to 50 feet in length					
CLASSIFICATION:					
<u>LABOURERS:</u>					
Labourers (surface); Signal person; Dock person; Pump person (3"); Hopper person; Heater person (up to 5 heaters); Yard and Material person; Gage Tender; Wellpoint Installers; Drillers, all types including associated equipment	Mar. 1/07	\$30.54	10%	\$8.70	40
Labourers (underground); Muckers; Loco Driver; Track person; Caulker; Shaft Sinker Helper;					
Concrete Finisher; Concrete Worker; Carpenter; Pit Bottom Person; Scootcrete Driver, Driller Helper, Mixer person (under 1 yard)	Mar. 1/07	\$31.49	10%	\$8.70	40
Locktender	Mar. 1/07	\$31.84	10%	\$8.70	40
Miner; Driller; Diamond Driller; Timber person; Jackleg person; Mucking Machine Driver; Shaft Sinker; Pipe Jacker Slush Drivers; Wagon Driller (underground); Cole Cutter Driver; Powder person Blaster Lead Concrete person; all labourers on pile-driver operations; Miner for caisson and underpinning; Maintenance hole Constructor; Operators of air spades and jackhammer at the face; Nozzle person and Concrete Pump;					
Reinforcing Rod Placer; Cement Mason; Welder; Shotcrete person; Stopper person; Auger person; Carpenter	Mar. 1/07	\$32.49	10%	\$8.70	40

TRADE	EFFECTIVE DATE	HOURLY RATE	*VACATION AND HOLIDAY PAY	*FRINGE BENEFITS	WEEKLY HOURS OF WORK
Lead Miner; Tunnel Shield, Mole and similar equipment Drivers; Working Fore person	Mar. 1/07	\$33.49	10%	\$8.70	40
* Watch person (for 6 nights duty)	Mar. 1/07	\$905.50 per wk.	10%	\$8.70	50
* An employee working as a labourer basis will not have his/her rate reduced TRUCK DRIVERS:		do casual watching	or work as a flag person of	on a casual or in	termittent
Drivers of Dump Trucks, pickup service trucks, bulk lift trucks and farm tractors without attachments, off highway trucks	Mar. 1/07	\$31.74	10%	\$6.20	40
Fuel Truck Drivers,	Mar. 1/07	\$31.84	10%	\$6.20	40
OPERATING ENGINEERS: Engineers operating all hoists, hoisting materials out of shafts, tuggers and derricks with lifting capacity over 2,000 lbs.; compressor hose set-up person	Mar. 1/07	\$31.96	10%	\$9.22	45
Heavy-duty Field Mechanics; Engineers operating shaft hoist, tuggers and derricks 2,000 lbs. or less; Compressor Operators 500 CFM or over	Mar. 1/07	\$31.71	10%	\$9.22	45

PREMIUM RATES IN COMPRESSED AIR: (LABOURERS AND TRUCK DRIVERS CLASSIFICATIONS ONLY):

The following sliding scale of premium rates shall apply to workers in compressed air:

	PREMIUM PER SHIFT
AIR PRESSURE	<u>JAN 1/07</u>
1 to 14 pounds	\$16.00
15 to 20 pounds	\$19.50
21 pounds	\$23.50

- (A) For air pressure over twenty-one pounds (21 lbs.), the employer agrees to pay two dollars (\$2.00) per pound compressed air premium for each pound over twenty-one pounds (21 lbs.), in addition to the twenty-one pound (21 lb.) rate.
- (B) Where employees are required to work in compressed air, they shall receive a minimum of nine (9) hours/day or shift; it being understood and agreed that the ninth (9th) hour shall be paid at straight time rates.
- (C) It is understood and agreed that air pressure premium will be paid/shift regardless of the time spent by an employee in compressed air, save and except when an employee voluntarily leaves the air. Rest periods as required by law when working under air pressure are to be paid, and no deduction will be made for a meal break falling in the rest period between the two working periods.

(D) HOT BEVERAGES

- (i) The employer shall, at his own expense, supply sugar and hot beverages for employees working in compressed air during rest periods.
- (ii) Containers and cups for the beverages required as outlined above, shall be maintained in a clean and sanitary condition and kept stored in a closed container.

PREMIUM RATES IN COMPRESSED AIR: (OPERATING ENGINEERS CLASSIFICATION ONLY):

	PREMIUM PER SHIFT
AIR PRESSURE	<u>JAN 1/07</u>
1 to 14 pounds	\$16.00
15 to 20 pounds	\$19.50
21 pounds	\$23.50
Over 21 pounds	\$2.00/lb over and above the rate for 21 lbs.

HOURS OF WORK AND OVERTIME

- (A) Overtime at the rate of time and one-half the employee's current hourly rate shall be paid to all employees, except watchpersons, for all work performed in excess of eight hours/day, Monday to Friday inclusive, excluding travelling time to and from the job, and excluding work in compressed air where overtime at the rate of one and one-half shall be paid for work in excess of nine (9) hours/day.
- (B) Overtime at the rate of time and one-half the employee's current hourly rate shall be paid to all employees except watchperson, for all work performed on Saturday. All Operating Engineers classifications will be paid double the employees hourly rate for all work performed on Saturday.
- (C) Overtime at the rate of double the employee's current hourly rate shall be paid to all employees except watchperson, for all work performed on Sundays and on the following Statutory Holidays namely (Labourers): New Year's Day, Good Friday, Victoria Day, Canada Day, Civic Holiday, Labour Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day and Boxing Day.
- (D) Watchpersons shall receive overtime payment at the rate of time and one-half the employee's current hourly rate for all work performed on such employee's seventh consecutive shift.

SHIFT PREMIUM (LABOURERS AND TEAMSTERS ONLY)

Second Shift and Third Shift. \$2.50

OPERATING ENGINEERS

\$2.45/hour for second and third shift.

*FRINGE BENEFITS: "Fringe Benefits" shall include such benefits as company pension plans, apprenticeship training, extended health care benefits, dental and prescription drugs, etc. It does **NOT** include payroll burden deductions such as C.P.P., E.H.T., W.S.I.B., E.I.C., etc.

* **VACATION AND HOLIDAY PAY:** 10% of the hourly rate.

FOR CONTRACTORS THAT DO NOT OFFER "FRINGE BENEFITS" TO THEIR WORKERS, THE FRINGE BENEFITS HOURLY RATE SHALL BE ADDED TO THE HOURLY OR WEEKLY RATE AS SHOWN ABOVE.

All City procurement documents and awarded contracts issued prior to any revised Fair Wage Schedules coming into force will continue to be in accordance with the Fair Wage Schedules as of the date tendered and will continue for the duration of the contract.

2007

 		 _,	
		C!4 C1 1	
	Mayor	City Clerk	
1	via, oi	City Citin	

Fair Wage Office 100 Queen Street West 19th Floor, West Tower Toronto, Ontario M5H 2N2

ENACTED AND PASSED this

Phone: 416-392-7300 **Fax:** 416-392-0801

Fair Wage Office Complaints Hotline: 416-392-FAIR

E-mail: fairwage@toronto.ca

January 2007